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Natalie F. Smith 
Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420FPL 	 (561) 691-7207 
(561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) 

Gi 
~ ~ 

July 30, 2004 	 (~ 

I- C-: 1 Ire' w 
, " 

C") ...:-- ~ ~\ ~oI ::: 
VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL 	 rn U) 

~ :;::::l (.f-­
Ms. Blanca S. Bay6, Director 	 ,:. ­ -
Division of the Commission Clerk and 	

C-­ o '(-;
Administrative Services c.J' 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Betty Easley Conference Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 110 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: 	 Florida Power & Light Company's Request for Confidential " 
Classification of Materials Provided in the Environmental Cost Recovery 
Clause Audit No. 04-044-4-1 - Docket No. 040007-EI 

Dear Ms. Bay6: 

I enclose and hand you herewith for filing in the above-referenced matter, the original 
and two (2) copies of Florida Power & Light Company's ("FPL") Request for Confidential 
Classification of Materials Provided in the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause Audit No. 04­
044-4-1. The original includes Exhibits A, B, C and D. The two copies include only Exhibits B, 
C, and D. 

Exhibit A contains the confidential information that is the subject ofFPL's Request for 
Confidential Classification. Exhibit A is submitted for filing in a separate, sealed folder marked 
"Exhibit A - CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS." Exhibit B is an edited version of Exhibit A, 

. MP- in which the information FPL asserts is confidential has been redacted. Exhibit C contains FPL'~. 
v -- justification for its request for confidential classification. Exhibit D contains affidavits in 2, 
COM =-- support of FPL's Request for Confidential Classification. Also included is a computer diskette c!. 

'"'TR - containing the electronic version ofFPL's Request for Confidential Classification and Exhibit s " 
~ -- in Word. ~ 

ECR =-- ~ 
1Cl - l Pursuant to rule 25-22.006(3)(d) of the Florida Administrative Code, FPL requests ~. 

- confidential treatment of the documents in Exhibit A pending disposition of FPL's Request for J ~ 
U.)pC =--	 c:; c.n u ,­
t..;,_

~MS~ RECr:/\n:r, & FILED L~ f ~ CJ 

FCCA =-L ht-.¥ C O~~(li i \,j ~< . :-::. 
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Ms. Blanca S. Bay6, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
July 30,2004 
Page 2 

Confidential Classification. Please acknowledge receipt of this document by stamping the extra 
copy of this letter “filed” and returning the same to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped 
envelope. Please contact me if you have questions regarding this filing. 

Natalie F. Smith 

NFS:ec 
Enclosures 



BEFORE THE FLOFUDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Environmental Cost 
Recovery Clause. 

1 DOCKET NO. 040007-E1 
1 
1 FILED: July 30,2004 

KEQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL 
CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS PROVIDED IN 

THE ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE AUDIT NO. 04-044-4-1 

NOW, BEFORE THIS COMMISSION, through undersigned counsel, comes Florida 

Power & Light Company (“FPL”) and, pursuant to rule 25-22.006 of the Florida Administrative 

Code and section 364.093 of the Florida Statutes, hereby requests confidential classification of 

certain materials provided to the Florida Public Service Commission (“FPSC” or “Commission”) 

staff (“Staff ’) in connection with the environmental cost recovery clause audit, Audit Control 

No. 04-044-4-1 (hereinafter the “Audit”). In support of its Request, FPL states as follows: 

1. Petitioner’s name and address are: 

Florida Power & Light Company 
P.O. Box 029100 
Miami, Florida 33 102-9 100 

Orders, notices, or other pleadings related to this request should be served on: 

William G. Walker, E 
Florida Power & Light Company 
Vice President 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 -1859 
(850) 521-3910 Telephone 
(850) 521-3939 Facsimile 

R. Wade Litchfield, Senior Attorney 
Natalie F. Smith, Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
(56 1) 69 1-7 100 Telephone 
(561) 691-7135 Facsimile 

Audit NO. 04-044-4-1 



2. During the Audit, Staff requested access to various FPL reports and other 

documents. By letter dated July 11,2004, Staff indicated its intent to retain certain workpapers 

for which confidential treatment previously had been requested. Pursuant to Rule 25- 

22.006(3)(a), FPL was given twenty-one days from the date of the letter, or until July 30, 2004, 

within which to file a formal Request for Confidential Classification with respect to such 

workpapers. FPL hereby makes such request. 

3. The following exhibits are included herewith and made a part hereof 

Composite Exhibit A consists of a11 documents for which FPL seeks a. 

confidential treatment, whether in whole or in part. All information in Exhibit A that FPL asserts is 

entitled to confidential treatment has been highlighted. Composite Exhibit A is submitted 

separately in a sealed folder marked “CONFIDENTIAL.” 

b. Composite Exhibit I3 consists of edited versions of all documents for which 

FPL seeks confidential treatment. All information for which FPL requests confidential treatment 

has been redacted in Composite Exhibit B. 

c. Exhibit C is a table containing a line-by-line and page-by-page identification 

of the information for which confidential treatment is sought and, with regard to each document or 

portions thereof, references to the specific statutory basis or bases for the claim of confidentiality 

and to the affidavits in support of the requested classification. Exhibit C is sometimes referred to 

hereinafter as the “Justification Table.” 

d. Exhibit D includes the affidavits of Roger F. Messer, Korel M. Dubin, and 

4. 

Robert Onsgard. 

FPL submits that the highlighted information in Exhibit A is proprietary confidential 
-e 

business infomation within the meaning of section 366.09313). To the best of FPL’s knowledge, 

the highlighted infomation has not been publicly disclosed. Pursuant to section 366.093, such 

- 2 -  



information is entitled to confidential treatment and is exempt from the disclosure provisions of the 

public records law. Thus, once the Commission determines that the information in question is 

proprietary confidential business information, the Commission is not required to engage in any 

hrther analysis or review such as weighing the harm of disclosure against the public interest in 

access to the information. 

5.  As the affidavit of Roger F. Messer indicates, certain highlighted information 

consists of contractual data such as pricing and other terms, the disclosure of which would impair 

the efforts of FPL to contract for goods and services on favorable terms. This information is 

protected by Section 366.093(3)(d), Florida Statutes. In addition, certain information is 

competitively sensitive insofar as FPL’s contractors and vendors are concerned where disclosure 

of such information could afford their competitors an unfair advantage in competing for both 

FPL and non-FPL contracts. This competitively sensitive information is proprietary confidential 

business information pursuant to Section 366.093(3)(e), Florida Statutes. 

6. Further, as indicated by the affidavit of Korel M. Dubin, certain of the highlighted 

information is customer-specific account information. It is FPL’s corporate policy not to disclose 

customer-specific information, except as required by law, absent the customer’s consent. This 

policy includes, but is not limited to: customer names, addresses, telephone numbers, account 

numbers, rates, billing determinants (kW and kWh usage), conservation savings in kW, kWh and 

bills. Pursuant to Section 366.093(3)(e), Florida Statutes, this information is proprietary 

confidential business information. 

7. Also, the affidavit of Robert Onsgard supports the confidential designation of 

certain materials that contain or constitute internal auditing controls and reports of internal auditors 

or information relating tvsame. Section 366.093(3)(b), Florida Statutes, supports the designation 

of these materials as proprietary confidential business infomation. 

- 3 -  



8. Upon a finding by the Commission that the material in Exhibit A for which FPL 

seeks confidential treatment is proprietary confidential business information within the meaning of 

section 366.093(3), pursuant to section 366.093(4) such materials should not be declassified for a 

period of at least eighteen (1  8) months and should be returned to FPL as soon as the information is 

no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its business. 

WHEREFORE, for the above and foregoing reasons, as more fully set forth in the 

supporting materials and affidavits included herewith, Florida Power & Light Company 

respectfully requests that its Request for Confidential Classification be granted. 

Nktaiie F. Smith ' 

Attorney for Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
Tel. (561) 691-7207 
Fax: (561) 691-7135 

(Certificate of Service follows) 

- 4 -  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, THE UNDERSIGNED COUNSEL, HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of Florida 
Power & Light Company’s Request for Confidential Classification without exhibits, has been 
served via first class mail, postage prepaid to the parties listed below, this 30th day of July 2004: 

Marlene K. Stern, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Gunter Building, Room 370 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Ausley Law Firm 
Lee Willis/James Beasley 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
c/o John W. McWhirter, Jr. 
McWhirter Reeves 
400 North Tampa Street, Suite 2450 
Tampa, FL 33602 

Gulf Power Company 
Ms. Susan D. Ritenour 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, FL 32520-0780 

Rob Vandiver, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
11 1 W. Madison St., #812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (St. Petersburg) 
James McGee 
P. 0. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, FL 33733-4042 

Tampa Electric Company 
Ms. Angela Llewellyn 
Regulatory Affairs 
P. 0. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601-01 11 

Beggs & Lane Law Firm 
Jeffrey Stone/Russell Badders 
P.O. Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32591-2950 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
Mr. John T. English 
P. 0. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 

McWhirter Law Firm 
Joseph McGlothlidVicki 
KaufmadPerry 
117 S. Gadsden St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
Bonnie Davis 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 
800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 -7740 

’ NATALIEF. SMITH 

- 5 -  



Exhibit A 

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 

(SUBMITTED SEPARATELY) 



Exhibit B 

REDACTED DOCUMENTS 
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Company: 
Title: 
Period: 
Date: 
Auditor. 

Item 

FPL . 

Sample Items DDR #6 
12 Months Ended December 2003 
May 13,2004 
Raymond', Grant 

@ Amount 
63 

Vendor 
Attributes @ 

12/04/03 HOU-4593 Pi1 North America: Inc 

Various Vendors 

S13,076.85 1/9J04 
$43.285.08 If30104 

53? 16 PPM lhdusrial Maintenance 
541 35 PPM Ihdusrjal Maintenance 

PPM lndusrial Maintenance $4,632.77 3/18/94 5 5067 

$57 ~ 994. I 0 

Attributes 
I Proper Amount 
2 Proper Accqunl 
3 Proper Period 
4 Correct Project 

Balance d u e  OR MagneScan i 
Total amt per PO was) 
paid on 12/4/03, an accrual was r 

of thei 
x x x x  

Reversal of ,Accrual for expenses related to clean-up work x x x x  
at Manatee Plant. Material was removed,and new'rock was- 
installed. . .  

PPM lnc. Accrual for clean-up 31 Sanford Plant 
Payments for the accrual were made as follows; 

Labor for WE Nov. 21,28 Dec. 5 B Dec 12 
Sunbelt Diesel Compressor, Sandblaster & Labor 
Waste Man Rental, Nationai. Rental 
Rewewed all third party invoices 

. 

x . x  x x 

x x x x  
x x ' x  x 
x x x x  

Th!s item ts for voluntary clean-up of RCRA Carrectlve kctton 
requirements (Project No. 73,  RCRC Corrective Action-08M 
Specifically this IS for various contractor field servicestPPMj at 
the Sanford power plant. Costs include labor equrpment rental, 
expenses, etc. 
RCRA -Resource Consewation Recovery Act 
PO 4500 7 78476 
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F P SC E nv  i ro n ni e ii t a1 ALi d i t 
ReqLlest No. 1 
Page 2 of 2 

23SOiJ 
2JS05 
23S06 
2 3 5 0 7  
23SOB 
23S09 
23SlO 
23S1.1 
23Sq2 
23s14 
23S15 
2351 6 

' J \  i' L,, 
is sh'D a t e 

0311312003 
0411 512083 
0512212003 
0611 112003 
07114/2003 
0910432003 
09/05/2003 
0911 912003 
0912'312003 
U9 I? 6 12 UQ 3 
0911 9/2003 
'1 1 I1 812003 
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Vendor (1; 0 e s c ' p ti G r; ,& I -  

..-. r 

LP- Oc; 1 Power Cabie TEC x x  x x  

Power Cable Tech performs leak repair work on substation 
equipment where cfearance request are not required. They 
perform this activity through the ECRC Substation Remediation 
Project 

c x x x x  W a a k e s h ~  E l ~ d r i ~  Systems leak Repaif 
Transrnissicn Field Replacement at Clintrnore Substation 4 9  
-0975 Substation Drair! t rans ,  Replace 1 Ead  , Process & Test 

Trans 10930 gai oil fcr process 
Trans repair 8 Mainknance, Grain transfcmers, chenge 
radiator 
PO Contract 450CGO 1847 

I 4/24/03 
- -  

I.,-.-'. - - .  
I . -  - 

*>- -. ... 
v 

6 co 1 $67 :Va~~i.,est.a Eiecrns Systeirs Transrnlsslon Field Replacement at  Broward FPL 49-2362 
Paflial regasket tc repair leaks; 
Substarion Drain trans ReptacE ? @ a d  , Process 8 Test 
Trans  1 1 3 5  gal oii for process 
PO Contract 4500 1 5 2 5 0  

x x x x  

7 'j"L'aukesiia Electzc Systems T r a r i m i s s m  Fielc Replacernerd a: Fronto.: SuSs:at!on 49-1 $05 
Regasket transformer instailed new fan cord 
PO Cantract 4500156853 



FPt  
Sample items 
12 Months Ended December 2003 
May 18, 2004 
Raymond Grant 
43-314- I 

A rn 0 u ll t Date inv No 

J 7099574 Corrpro Companies 
P - c -  

Paint inspections for various locations within FPL service x x x x  
territory. June 2003 

Con-Pro perfarms inspections of the ECRC encapsulation 
process on substation equipment. They provide written reports 
to ensure encapsulation work is done within the specifications 
set forth by FPL. They perform theses activities through the 
ECRC Substation Remediation Project, 
PO Contract 4500063024 

Waukesha Electric System is a major contractor f o r  the 
substation remediation ECRC project. The services that they 
perform are; 
Gasketing of trnsfurmers 
Encapsulating equipment that  has lead paint on it 
Repairing leaking substation equipment 
Handling of waste(both Hazardous and Non-Hazardous) 
generated by the processes 
Inspecting equipment ts; determine specific repairs needed, 
Receiving and holding ciearances on the equipment being serviced 
Providing service records 
PO Contract 46OOOOI  847 

, 

W 



!'is 

20 
a,  

39796 Staffing €art \&ebb 'Week Eridirig May 4.  2093 

PO -ff 93: 35-00042, Vendor NG.  vo-082444 
The PO gives Bartech the authority to furnish coilirxt 
persannel services for the  foilowing f=ushess units. 
Quality Services. internal Auditing, Financial Accounting 
Carp Services -All Sections Except Land Management 
PAarket & Regulatorji Services, Cbstorner Service-Residential 
Customer Service-Commercial & Industrial, External P,ffairs 
Power Deli~my-All SEctions Except Services 

Foster Wheeier Ewronmenral Corporation PO 45OO-l2: 361 
Project 271 5 OOOG 
FPL SPCC Compliance Assistance 
Task I - D e s q n  Basis 8 Site Visits 
Task 2-Geotechnicai investigations ti Reports 
t a s k  4- Meeting & Meeting reports 

nvciwd f ~ ;  services through Deernber 3 f 20C2 
Budget remaining 

- --_- - Pota4 expnses  during 2003 per 43-315 is 

x 

X 

x x x  

x x x  
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Exhibit C 

Justification Table 



N 
Y 

N 
Y 

p. 1-4 
p. 5, Col. A, line 
I 
p. 1-5 
p. 6, Col. E, lines 
1,4, 7, 10; lines 
I 3-1 5 

EXHIBIT C 

COMPANY: 
TITLE: 
AUDIT: 

Florida Power & Light Company 
List of Confidential Workpapers 
FPL.,Environrnental Cost Recovery Clause Audit from 
Jan. I- Dec. 31,2003 

AUDIT CONTROL NO: 04-044-4-1 

Workpaper 
No. 

Description No. of 
Pages 

Conf I Line No./Col No. 
YIN 

Florida 
Statute 

3 66.903 (3) 
Subsection 

Affiant 

List of Internal 
Audits 

2 R. Onsgard p. I, Col. C, lines 
1-51 
p. 2, Col. C, lines 
1-12 
p. 1, Col. B, lines 
1-36 
p. 2, Col. B, lines 
1-33 

9 

41 -211 -2 2 Customer Billing K. Dubin 

K. Dubin 4 1-211 -3 Customer Bil Ii ng 2 Y p. 1, Col. B, lines 

p. 2, Col. B, lines 
1-36 

1-28 
Customer Billing 5 41-211-4 

43-312 

K. Dubin 

Statistical Sample 6 
R. Messer 

43-312-1 A Sample Testing 4 R. Messer 

R. Messer 

1 p. 'I, Col. 6, line 
17 
P. 2 
p. 3, Col. 8, lines 
12, 14, 16, 17 
p. 4, Cols. B, E, 
line 17; Col. F, 
lines 17-29; Col. 
H, lines 20, 21 
All 4 43-312-1 I1 Sample Testing 

-e 

R. Messer 

Page 1 of 3 



Workpaper 
No. 

43-313 
43-313-1 

43-314 

4 3-314- I 

Description 

Statistical Sample 
Sample Testing 

- 

Statistical Sample 

Sample Testing 

* 

No. of 
Pages 

a 
4 

14 

3 

Conf 
YIN 

Y 

N 
Y 

Line No./Col No. 

~~ ~ 

P. 1 
p. 2, Col. B, line 
2; Col. F, lines 3, 
4 
pa 3, 4 

p. I, Col. M, line 
17 
p. 2, Col. M, lines 
21, 22,28-35 
p. 3, Col. M, lines 
22,35 
p. 4, Col. M, lines 
I-6,36 
p. 5, Col. M, lines 
1, 2, 8,  9 
p. 6, Col. M, line 
22 
p. 7, Col. M, lines 
1, 7-10, 13, 24 
p. 8, Col. M I  lines 
7-9, 11-1 5, 27, 
28, 35-37,39 
p. 9, Col. M, lines 
14-17, 37 
p. I O ,  Col. M, 
lines 2-4, 28, 31 , 
35 
p. 11, Col. M I  
lines 6, 14, 15 
p. 12, Col. M, 
lines 8, 9, 11, 12, 
18,23 
p. 13, Col. M, 
lines 22, 24, 26, 
36 
p. 14 

p. 1, Col. B, lines 
1, 13, 17 
p. 2, Col. 6, lines 

Florida 
Statute 

366.903(3) 
Subsection 

Affiant 

R. Messer 

R. Messer 

R. Messer 

Page 2 of 3 



Workpaper 
NO. 

Florida 
Statute 

366.903(3) 
Subsection 

43-315 

Affiant 

43-315-1 

Description No. of 
Pages 

Statistical Sample 9 
Sample Testing 1 

Conf 1 Line No./Col No. 
Y/N 

I, 7, 14, I 9  
p. 3, Col. B, lines 
173 +tF--- p. 1, Col. F, lines (d), ( e )  R. Messer I 

Page 3 of 3 
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EXHIBIT D 

In re: Environmental Cost 
Recovery Clause. 

BEFORE THE 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

DOCKET NO. 040007-E1 

DATED: July 13,2004 

AFFIDAVIT OF ROGER F. MESSER 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Roger F. Messer, who, being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Roger F. Messer. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Manager, Environmental Support. 

2. I have reviewed the information for which I am listed in Exhibit C as Affiant and 
which is included in Exhibit A to FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Materials 
Provided in the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause Audit No. 04-044-4-1. Documents or 
materials that I have reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential 
business information contain or constitute contractual data such as pricing and other terms, the 
disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract for goods and services on favorable 
terms. Similarly, disclosure of the information could impair the competitive business of the counter 
party of service. 

3. Affiant says nothing further. q z- 77k 
Roger F. Messer 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this / 3 day of July 2004, by Roger F. 
Messer, who is personally known to me or who has produced (type of 
identification) as identification and who did take an oath. 

b 

Notary Public, State of Florida 
Dcha 

My Commission Expires: af{// ZX, 2008 
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EXHIBIT D 
BEFORE THE 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Environmental Cost 
Recovery Clause. 

1 DOCKET NO. 040007-E1 
1 
1 DATED: July 19,2004 

STATE OF FLORIDA 1 

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE 1 
1 AFFIDAVIT OF KOREL M. DUBIN 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Korel M. Dubin who, being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Korel M. Dubin. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Manager, Regulatory Issues. My business address is 9250 West Flagler 
Street, Miami, Florida, 33 174. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. With respect to Exhibit C, I have reviewed the documents and information for 
which I am listed as Affiant and which are included in Exhibit A to FPL’s Request for 
Confidential Classification of Materials Provided F’ursuant to Audit No. 04-044-4- 1. Documents 
or materials that I have reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to include customer-specific 
account information. It is FPL’s corporate policy not to disclose customer-specific infomation. 
This policy includes, but is not limited to: customer names, addresses, telephone numbers, account 
numbers, rates, billing determinants (kW and kWh usage), conservation savings in kW, kwh and 
bills. FPL treats such information as confidential and does not disclose it, except as required by 
law, to entities or persons other than the customer absent the customer’s consent. To the best of my 
knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

3. Affiant says nothing hrther. 

Korel M. Dubin 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this / 9 day of July 2004, by Korel M. 
Dubin, who c is personally known to me or who has produced (type of 
identification) as identification and who did take an oath. 

-e /tQ.Lh&&-& 
Notary Public, State of Flori 

My Commission Expires: & p / l  ziiOs 



EXHIBIT D 
BEFORE THE 

In re: Environmental Cost 
Recovery Clause. 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE 

DOCKET NO. 040007-EI 

DATED: July 14,2004 

AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT ONSGARD 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Robert Onsgard who, being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Robert Onsgard. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Manager, Internal Auditing. My business address is 9250 West FIagler 
Street, Miami, Florida, 33 174. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. With respect to Exhibit C, I have reviewed the documents and information for 
which I am listed as Affiant and which are included in Exhibit A to FPL’s Request for 
Confidential Classification of Materials Provided Pursuant to Audit No. 04-044-4- 1. Documents 
or materials that I have reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential 
business information contain or constitute internal auditing controls and reports of internal auditors 
or information relating to same. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the 
confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

I 
3. Affiant says nothing further. 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this / >-day of July 2004, by Robert 
Onsgard, who is personally known to me or who has produced (type of 
identification) as identification and who did take an oath. 

My Commission Expires: 0 4 / f  1 Z e, 200 8 
-* 

ma G ! w  & [ A  
Notary Public, State of Florida 




